
 
 

 

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 
AGENDA 

 

1.00 pm 
Wednesday, 28 April 

2021 
Virtual Meeting  

 
Members: 16, Quorum: 6 
 
BOARD MEMBERS: 
 
 

Elected Members: Cllr Robert Benham 
Cllr Jason Frost (Chairman) 
Cllr Damian White 
Cllr Nisha Patel 
 

 
Officers of the Council: Andrew Blake-Herbert, Chief Executive 

Barbara Nicholls, Director of Adult Services 
Mark Ansell, Interim Director of Public Health 

 
Havering Clinical  
Commissioning Group: 

Dr Atul Aggarwal, Chair, Havering Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) 
Ceri Jacob, BHR CCG 
 

 
Other Organisations: Anne-Marie Dean, Healthwatch Havering 

Jacqui Van Rossum, NELFT 
Fiona Peskett, BHRUT 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Luke Phimister 01708 434619 01708 434619 

luke.phimister@onesource.co.uk  

Public Document Pack



What is the Health and Wellbeing Board? 
 
Havering’s Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) is a Committee of the Council 
on which both the Council and local NHS and other bodies are represented. 
The Board works towards ensuring people in Havering have services of the 
highest quality which promote their health and wellbeing and to narrow 
inequalities and improve outcomes for local residents. It will achieve this by 
coordinating the local NHS, social care, children's services and public health 
to develop greater integrated working to make the best use of resources 
collectively available. 

 
 

What does the Health and Wellbeing Board do? 
 
As of April 2013, Havering’s HWB is responsible for the following key 
functions: 
 

 Championing the local vision for health improvement, prevention / early 
intervention, integration and system reform 

 

 Tackling health inequalities 
 

 Using the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA)and other 
evidence to determine priorities 

 

 Developing a Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS) 
 

 Ensuring patients, service users and the public are engaged in 
improving health and wellbeing 

 

 Monitoring the impact of its work on the local community by considering 
annual reports and performance information 

 
 



 
 
 
 



AGENDA ITEMS 
 

1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 (If any) – receive 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in any item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Committee held on 31st March and 

to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 REVISED HAVERING OUTBREAK MANAGEMENT PLAN (Pages 5 - 28) 
 
 Report and appendix attached to be presented by Mark Ansell, Director of Public 

Health 
 
 

6 EPIDEMIOLOGY UPDATE  
 
 Verbal update to be given by Mark Ansell, Director of Public Health 

 
 

7 COMMS STRATEGY UPDATE  
 
 Verbal update to be given by Gareth Nicholson, Assistant Director Customer and 

Communications 
 
 

 
 

 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 

Virtual Meeting 
31 March 2021 (1.00  - 3.00 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
Elected Members: Councillors Robert Benham and Jason Frost (Chairman) 
 
Officers of the Council: Andrew Blake-Herbert (Chief Executive), Barbara 
Nicholls (Director of Adult Services) and Mark Ansell (Interim Director of Public 
Health) 
 
HaveringClinicalCommissioningGroup: Dr Atul Aggarwal (Chair, Havering 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)) 
 
Healthwatch:  
 
Also Present: 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of  Dean, Damian White, Nisha Patel and 
Peskett. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
48 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
49 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Fiona Peskett, Mehboob Khan, Anne-Marie 
Dean, Elaine Greenway, Cllr Nisha Patel and Cllr Damian White. 
 

50 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

51 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24th February 2021 
were agreed as a correct record and, due to COVID-19, will be signed by 
the Chairman at a later date. 
 

52 BOROUGH PARTNERSHIP DEVELOPMENT  
 
The report presented to the Board gave an update on the Borough 
Partnership (BP) incentive. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Health & Wellbeing Board, 31 March 2021 

 
 

 

 
The Board noted that, alongside the CCGS, areas of improvement can be 
highlighted and outcomes can be drawn from them. Members noted that the 
BP had only been represented by a design group and a roadmap had been 
produced to give direction as to where the BP needs to be in April 2021.  
 
Board members were pleased to hear that the BP was to be integral to the 
Board and the Board would have the responsibility to produce the Health 
and Wellbeing strategy with the practical function to implement it. Board 
members wished for there to be Primary Care Network representations on 
the Board. 
 

53 COVID-19 UPDATE  
 
The Board received an update from the Director of Public Health regarding 
COVID-19. 
 
The Board members were pleased to note that the rate in havering had 
reduced significantly to 30 new cases per 100,000 compared to the peak at 
Christmas 2020 of 1,200 per 100,000. Members were concerned that rates 
in the 20-40 year old age range was higher but the increase had not 
affected the overall trend of Havering. Members noted that schools had 
coped well with the reintroduction of pupils but were still cautious with 
testing and face coverings. 
 
Members noted that the number of COVID beds in BHRUT hospitals had 
reduced from 500 to 30 with a reduction in ITU beds also reducing the 
pressure on BHRUT hospitals. 
 
The Board were updated on the vaccination programme and noted that as 
at 28th March 2021 there had been over 80% uptake in the 50+ age range 
and is close to the England average. The Board noted that the uptake in the 
BAME communities was still lower and the Council was working on 
providing information to these communities to increase their uptake. 
 
The Director of Public Health briefed the Board on the 3 variants of COVID-
19 that were of concern globally; the Kent variant, the South African variant 
and the Brazilian variant. The Board member were pleased when they were 
updated that the death rate had decreased. 
 

54 REVISED HAVERING OUTBREAK MANAGEMENT PLAN  
 
It was explained to the Board that Local authorities were required to revise 
their Covid-19 Outbreak Management Plans (OMPs), and to have submitted 
a first draft OMP to NHS Test and Trace by 12 March.  
 
The Board noted that the second version of Havering’s OMP took into 
account the additional tools and resources that had been made available 
and focused on disrupting intermission and suppressing infection rates on a 

Page 2



Health & Wellbeing Board, 31 March 2021 

 
 

 

local level. It was also noted that the OMP could be changed in accordance 
the changing characteristics of COVID-19. 
 

55 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The next meeting of the Board would be held on Wednesday 28th April 2021 
at 1.00 pm. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 
 

     HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD  
 

Subject Heading: 
 

Final Draft: Havering Outbreak Management 
Plan Version 2 

Board Lead: 
 
 

Dr Mark Ansell, Director of Public Health 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Elaine Greenway 
Elaine.greenway@havering.gov.uk 

  
The subject matter of this report deals with the following themes of the Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy 
 

 The wider determinants of health 

  Increase employment of people with health problems or disabilities  

 Develop the Council and
[...]
now presented to Health and Wellbeing Board for agreement. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to agree the Outbreak 
Management Plan Version 2. 
 
  

REPORT DETAIL 

 
No further detail 
 
 

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
The Outbreak Management Plan sets out the local response.  Any decisions 
required as a result of implementation will follow appropriate decision-making 
processes.  
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
 
No background papers 
 
 

 

Page 6



 

1  

London Borough of Havering Outbreak Management Plan 

Version 2 FINAL DRAFT HWB 

 

 

 

 

 

Havering Outbreak Management Plan  

 

Version 2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FINAL DRAFT 

 

 

  

Page 7



 

2  

London Borough of Havering Outbreak Management Plan 

Version 2 FINAL DRAFT HWB 

 

Document Control 

 

Version 
Number 

 

Change made 

 

Date  

1. Version 1 Plan published 30 June 2020 

 Working draft of Version 2 to Health and Wellbeing Board for 
comment. 

31 March 2021 

 Further engagement with delivery programme leads, and 
updated content added 

14 April 2021 

 Final draft of Version 2 to Health Protection Board for 
comment/agreement 

15 April 2021 

 Final draft of Version 2 to Health and Wellbeing Board 28 April 2021 

 

 

   

 

 

 

 

  

Page 8



 

3  

London Borough of Havering Outbreak Management Plan 

Version 2 FINAL DRAFT HWB 

Havering Outbreak Management Plan 

Preface 
 

We remain in a global pandemic and the fight against coronavirus is far from over.   

 

The progressive roll out of vaccination is enormously encouraging but of itself will not protect 

everyone or bring the pandemic to a swift and certain end. 

 

It remains the case that we need multiple layers of defence; employing what has been 

described as “The Swiss cheese respiratory pandemic defence model”, where each layer has its 

imperfections allowing the virus to pass through. 

 

However as more layers are stacked against each other, there is less chan
[...]
 position where we can “Live with COVID” as safely as possible with 

the least intrusive measures necessary 

5. Delivering the objectives 

5.1 Governance and resourcing  
We remain in a global pandemic.   As restrictions lift, there is a significant risk that rates of 

infection will increase.  We must maintain and improve on our response to coronavirus.  

 

The local pandemic response has been led and owned by the Council Leader and Cabinet; with 

regular all member briefings and updates.  Political leadership has enabled Council officers to 

respond rapidly to the changing pandemic and remains crucial. 

 

Likewise, it is essential that the Council and partners continue to share information, monitor 

levels of infection and cooperate to ensure an agile response appropriate to the current 

situation.  Therefore, the multi-agency response structure (Gold, Silver (Health Protection 

Board), Bronze) will continue to operate, in accordance with Borough Resilience Forum and 

local authority emergency response plans, and will continue to deliver the strategic, tactical, 

and operational responses to the pandemic.   

 

With many more tools are at our disposal than was the case at the start of the pandemic, new 

services and programmes of work have been established, overseen by the relevant bronze 

groups and the Health Protection Board/Silver (see Appendix 1 re. current GSB structure).  

 

Decisions are made in accordance with the Council’s usual decision-making processes as set out 

in the Constitution.   

 

As we move into recovery, we will minimise the impact of the outbreak response on the 

Council’s business as usual by consolidating the majority of functions in a more or less 

standalone Outbreak Control Service located within and led by the Civil Protection Service, with 

additional capacity provided by agency staff.   

  

Page 12



 

7  

London Borough of Havering Outbreak Management Plan 

Version 2 FINAL DRAFT HWB 

The Outbreak Co
[...]
ough of Havering Outbreak Management Plan 

Version 2 FINAL DRAFT HWB 

Protection Board.  Reports setting out the current situation are shared with Cabinet regularly 
and local residents each week.  
 
During the height of the second wave of the pandemic, when infection rates and positivity rates 
were both very high, surveillance data evidenced that infections were consistent and uniform 
across the borough.  Trend data informed and drove strategic actions, such as the setting up of 
asymptomatic testing programmes.  Now that infection rates have reduced, there will be a 
greater emphasis on the use of real-time data to inform a rapid response to individual cases of 
infections and clusters, with the aim of suppressing further transmission, by responding to 
individual cases (through contact tracing), identifying clusters and common exposures, and 
quickly identifying outbreaks. 
 
Data integration and information sharing have been a key enabler for effective surveillance.  In 
the months since version one of the Outbreak Management Plan was published, information 
sharing agreements have been agreed, systems set up, and greater use of Power BI made to 
automate elements of surveillance and share intelligence between teams.   
 
The Council will continue to improve our understanding of the pandemic by adopting best 
pandemic and new information sources as they become available.  
 

5.3 Preventing and responding to outbreaks.  
Through the multi-agency emergency response structure, a suite of standard operating 

procedures (SOPs) were developed that set out local action required to both prevent and 

respond to outbreaks of infection in a range of settings, including high risk workplaces such as 

care homes and education settings.  SOPs identify Council “relationship managers”; responsible 

for leading and engaging with settings on prevention, including providing advice and training on 

infection prevention and control, facilitating access to PPE and, for care
[...]
e plan sets out strategic and management responsibilities, and how operations 

will be resourced.  Surge testing will be co-ordinated and delivered by the Council’s Outbreak 

Control Team, reporting to the bronze Test, Trace, Shield and Response Group.  The Outbreak 

Control Team has mapped Havering to identify suitable locations for mobile testing units, 

storage and transport of test kits and PPE.  The Team has developed standard operating 

procedures, based on national templates, and communication materials and public engagement 

plans have been prepared. 

 

Preventing transmission of variants under investigation and variants of concern are identical to 

the measures required to prevent transmission of dominant strain(s): social distancing, hand 

and respiratory hygiene, wearing of face coverings, and fresh air, and of course isolating when 

advised by test and trace to do so.   However, as one in three people do not develop symptoms, 

it is essential that routine asymptomatic testing and follow-up confirmatory PCR tests are 

undertaken, including among those who have been vaccinated.  These are important messages 

that must be conveyed and understood by the local population. 

 

There are further actions that local authorities could undertake, by contacting people who have 

been advised to isolate following recent travel.  Currently, local authorities do not receive this 

information, but as and when this does become available, support should be offered to 

returning travellers in the same way that support is provided to confirmed cases. 

 

5.10 Communications and engagement strategy 
To deliver an effective response to the pandemic we must ensure that residents understand 

what is expected of them and why.  To this end, communication campaigns have been 

developed to complement and support all aspects of the Outbreak Management Plan. The 

Council’s website is the central source of information and signposting for local residents and 

stak

Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 

Virtual Meeting 
28 April 2021 (1.05  - 2.15 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
Elected Members: Councillors Jason Frost (Chairman) 
 
Officers of the Council: Andrew Blake-Herbert (Chief Executive), Barbara 
Nicholls (Director of Adult Services) and Mark Ansell (Interim Director of Public 
Health) 
 
Havering Clinical Commissioning Group: Dr Atul Aggarwal (Chair, Havering 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)) 
 
Healthwatch: Anne-Marie Dean (Healthwatch Havering) and Fiona Peskett 
(BHRUT) 
 
 
56 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The chair reminded members of the process they should take if they lost 
connection to the call. 
 

57 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Paul Walker 
 
Councillors Damian White, Robert Benham absent from the meeting and 
Nisha Patel were  
 

58 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

59 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 31st March 2021 were 
agreed as a correct record and, due to COVID-19, will be signed by the 
Chairman at a later date. 
 

60 REVISED HAVERING OUTBREAK MANAGEMENT PLAN  
 
The Board was presented with the Council’s revised Outbreak Management 
Plan. 
 

Members noted that the original version was published in June 2020 and 
the second version was presented in March 2021. It was explained that the 
revised version had taken into account new policy and feedback from Test 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 28 April 2021 

 
 

 

and Trace (Quality Assurance Framework). It was noted that capacity for 
asymptomatic had been increased by the introduction of click & collect and 
home delivery systems. Members were reminded of the historical contact 
tracing procedures, and were informed of a new opportunity to include 
backward contact tracing (identifying the source of transmission) as part of 
the enhanced contact tracing response.  
 
Members were informed that confirmatory PCR testing had been re-
introduced to monitor emerging variants and to mitigate against the risk of 
false positives during periods of low virus prevalence. The Board was also 
briefed on the surge testing response plan. There was general consensus 
that data sharing systems with the Borough’s Primary Care Networks 
(PCNs) would improve the effectiveness of outbreak and population health 
management. The Director of Public Health made a commitment to involve 
PCNs in the event that surge testing was necessitated in the borough.  
 
The Board agreed the second version of the Outbreak Management Plan.  
 

61 EPIDEMIOLOGY UPDATE  
 
The Board was updated by the Director of Public Health on the Borough’s 
COVID-19 situation. 
 

The Board noted that nearly 60% of the eligible population had now 
received their first COVID-19 vaccination dose, reducing the incidence of 
community transmission, hospitalisation and death in the borough. Members 
queried as to whether there were any systems in place to monitor and 
manage the effects of long Covid. Members were informed of the BHR Long 
Covid Clinic, and noted that Covid specific sharing information agreements 
were being arranged in BHR. 
 

62 COMMS STRATEGY UPDATE  
 
The Board were updated on the Council’s latest COVID-19 Communications 
Strategy.  
 

Members noted several deployed assets including leaflets posted to 
Havering residents, digital mobile displays, branded communications e.g., 
face masks, and paid advertisements.  
 
Board members noted the ongoing #DoingMyBit campaign which won the 
Public Sector Communications Award for ‘Best Data-Driven Campaign’. The 
campaign was praised for its organic engagement with non-English 
speaking residents, with a volunteer call-out attracting over 300 new 
volunteers within a fortnight. Members were pleased to note that the 
campaign had been endorsed by West Ham United Football Club and Dr 
Aggarwal, Chair of Havering’s CCG. Members noted that as part of the 
campaign, over 90 #DoingMyBit billboards were displayed across Havering 
and over 1,600 face-to-face visits had been conducted with local 
businesses. 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 28 April 2021 

 
 

 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


